
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 19th July, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Coun
[...]
OMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration.
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  MAKE THE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN   (Pages 3 - 130)

To consider a report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for Make the 
Bassett Neighbourhood Plan, attached.  
 

9  LICENSING PARTNERSHIP WITH EASTLEIGH BC   (Pages 131 - 134)

To consider a report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
proposed extension to the Licensing Partnership with Eastleigh BC, attached.  
 



6

10  HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2016-17 AND 2017-18  
(Pages 135 - 144)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care detailing the 
HRA Capital Programme Project Approvals 2016/17 and 2017/18, attached.  
 

11  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2025   (Pages 145 - 
150)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care detailing the 
Housing Strategy 2016-2025, attached.  
 

12  CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET    (Pages 151 - 172)

To consider the report of the S151Officer and Cabinet Member for Finance detailing 
proposed changes to existing Revenue and Capital Budgets to incorporate changes to 
this and future years’ budgets, attached.  
 

Monday, 11 July 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner and Payne

1. REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Report ‘Making Southampton Dementia 
Friendly’ to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

The Executive appointments for the 2016/17 Municipal Year were approved as set out 
in the revised Register with the following amendment:

Councillor Taggart appointed to Health of Wellbeing Board, replacing the nomination of 
Councillor Savage.

3. 'GO SOUTHAMPTON' PROPOSAL FOR A CITY CENTRE BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17224)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from interested parties and a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

(i) To review and confirm that the BID Proposal does not conflict to a material 
extent with the Council’s adopted, published policies, nor does it warrant the 
use of veto for any other reason under regulation 12 of the BID Regulations 
2004 (England) and that it can therefore be supported.  

(ii) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot on behalf of the BID Proposer, 
with the final day of ballot being 3 November 2016.

(iii) In the event of agreeing recommendation (i), agrees to vote ‘yes’ for the six 
Council owned properties in the BID area.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

(iv)To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to make all decisions on 
behalf of the Council in connection with, and during the BID Proposal 
statutory process including entering into a Baseline Agreement for the 
Provision of Standard Services and an Operating Agreement to confirm 
agreed arrangements.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: MAKE THE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JULY 2016

20 JULY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Warren Jackson-Hookins Tel: 023 8083 3919

E-mail: warren.jackson-hookins@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (the Plan) has been prepared by the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Forum and sets out policies for the Bassett Neighbourhood Area to 
2029.  It outlines the vision and aspirations of the local community in maintaining the 
distinctive, spacious but urban character of the area, whilst taking into account the 
demands for development.  The Plan has been subject to consultation at the draft and 
publication stages and submitted to an independently appointed Examiner who 
recommended the Plan as modified following his recommendations, be submitted to a 
referendum.  A referendum held in the Bassett Neighbourhood Area on Thursday 25th 
February resulted in a 93.6% ‘Yes’ vote for the Plan to be ‘made’ (adopted) to become 
part of the Southampton City Council’s Local Development Plan.  Since more than 
50% of those voted in support of the Plan, the Council must legally bring it into force.  
The Council welcomes the outcome of the referendum and the positive working 
relationship with the Bassett Neighbourhood Forum in giving effect to the recorded 
desire of the community. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To recommend to the Council that the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 
(Document 1 in the Members’ room) is ‘made’ (adopted) as part of 
the Southampton Development Plan.

(ii) To recommend that the Council note that by virtue of section 38(5) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, policy BAS5 of 
the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Core Strategy 
policy CS5 insofar as it applies to the Bassett Neighbourhood Area 
and policy BAS13 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail 
over Local Plan Review policy CLT8 and to note the impact of the 
Bassett Neighbourhood Plan on the existing development plan as 
set out in Appendix 1.

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



COUNCIL
(i) To ‘make’ (adopt) the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan.  
(ii) To note that by virtue of section 38(5) of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, policy BAS5 of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Core Strategy policy CS5 
insofar as it applies to the Basset Neighbourhood Area and policy 
BAS13 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Local 
Plan Review policy CLT8 and to note the impact of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan on the existing development plan as set out in 
Appendix 1

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Successful referendum held on Thursday 25th February in response to the 

following question:
‘Do you want Southampton City Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for 
Bassett to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?'

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. No alternative options following the receipt of the Examiner Report and 

successful referendum.  By law, the Plan must be 'made' (adopted), as soon 
as reasonably practical, if more than half of those voting in a referendum vote 
‘Yes’ in favour of the Plan being used to help decide planning applications in 
the Neighbourhood Area. 93.6% of those voting have voted in favour of the 
Plan. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Policy Summary
3. The Plan includes the following policies: 
4. Policy BAS 1 ‘New Development’ supports a wide choice of homes, 

particularly family homes and development proposals if they are in keeping 
with the scale, massing and design of neighbouring buildings and with the 
density and landscape features of the surrounding area.

5. Policy BAS 2 ‘Consultation’ encourages developers to consult the local 
community and take note of their views before the submission of a planning 
application.

6. Policy BAS 3 ‘Windfall
[...]
nd the medium residential density range to 
state 35 to 50 dwellings per hectare in Figure 2 of the Plan.  This 
amendment is proposed to reflect what was discussed and agreed 
throughout the process and what the Examiner considered and 
supported. 

 Deletion of an incorrect reference to Bassett Gardens being located in 
the East Bassett Residents Association (EBRA) area in Paragraph 
A2.25 of the Annex.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
30. This report does not commit the Council to any capital spending.
31. Revenue:  The Bassett Neighbourhood Forum will be entitled, under 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations, to spend 25% of CIL 
receipts generated by development granted permission in the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Area on identified infrastructure improvements in the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Area.  In the absence of a Parish, Town or Community 
Council, the Council as charging authority will retain the levy receipts but 
should engage with the Bassett Neighbourhood Forum where development 
has taken place and agree with them how best to spend the neighbourhood 
funding.

Property/Other
32. The Council owns Southampton Sports Centre and Southampton City Golf 

Course which is subject to Policy BAS 12 ‘Southampton Sports Centre and 
Southampton City Golf Course’.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
33. Section 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

requires the Council to make the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan if more than 
half of those voting in the referendum have voted in favour of the Plan being 

Page 7



used to help decide planning applications in the Bassett Neighbourhood 
Area. The Council are not subject to this duty if the making of the plan would 
breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of 
the Convention rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 

34 Section 38(5) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that 
where one policy in the development plan conflicts with another policy in the 
development plan the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which 
is contained in the last document to become part of the development plan.  
The effect is that policy BAS5 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan shall 
prevail over Core Strategy policy CS5 insofar as it applies to the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Area and policy BAS13 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 
shall prevail over Local Plan Review policy CLT8.

35. The Council is satisfied that the making of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 
would not breach, nor would otherwise be incompatible with, any of the 
Convention Rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 

36. There is no requirement to carry out an Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) 
for Neighbourhood Plans.  However, the public sector equality duty is one 
which pervades all council functions. No representations have been received 
to suggest that the Plan may give rise to any equalities impacts.  However, 
the report author has undertaken a short exercise to demonstrate how the 
Plan would not have any adverse impacts on groups with protected 
characteristics, such as ethnicity, gender and sexuality.  

Other Legal Implications: 
37. The decision to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a 

public authority, open to challenge by Judicial Review.  Officers are satisfied 
the plans meet the legal requirements.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
38. The Plan forms part of the policy framework and the development plan 

against which planning applications are considered.  

Page 8



KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bassett

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Impact of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan policies upon the Amended Local 

Plan Review (2015) and Amended Core Strategy (2015)
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. Bassett Neighbourhood Plan – Made (adopted) Version
2. Annex to Bassett Neighbourhood Plan
3. Decision Statement
4. In
[...]
F DECISION: 19 JULY 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060
E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the extension of the existing 
successful licensing partnership with Eastleigh Borough Council (EBC) to include 
licensing of hackney carriages and private hire, vehicle and drivers, private hire 
operators, scrap metal, sex establishments and street and house to house collections. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the current Licensing Partnership between the Council and 

Eastleigh Borough Council (EBC) be extended to include all residual 
licensing functions undertaken by EBC including the transfer of any 
staff under TUPE.

(ii) That the Service Director; Legal and Governance be delegated 
authority to agree the terms and conditions of the transfer and take 
all actions required to implement this decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The current partnership has been embedded since 2004, but only covers 

Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 matters, supporting legal work and 
enforcement. After a review by EBC they have approached SCC to transfer all 
residual licensing functions to SCC. Even within the ring fenced licensing 
budgets there are economies of scale to be had rather than splitting the service 
functions.  There are no financial risks to SCC and makes good business sense.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
2. In summary the proposal recommended to Members is:

 To create one fully integrated Licensing team servicing all SCC and EBC 
needs, based at and managed by SCC, but with an EBC hub.

 Existing EBC staff would TUPE across to SCC (on current T and Cs).
 Any new staff required (due to vacancies or growth) to be employed by 

SCC. Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 Maintai
[...]
ouncil:
Administration Committee: The Transfer of 
Licensing Administration

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.

Page 40



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 
2016/17 AND 2017/18

DATE OF DECISION: CABINET 19 JULY 2016
COUNCIL 20 JULY 2016

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 
CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Geoff Miller Tel: 023 8083 4987

E-mail: Geoffrey.miller@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: Mike.Harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks formal approval, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, for 
expenditure on various housing projects.  These projects will contribute to the Council’s 
strategic housing objectives through improving facilities on our estates, the wellbeing and 
the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live.
The proposals are consistent with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
and Capital Programme approved by the Council on 10 February 2016.  As part of our 
approach to Self-financing, the Council is required to plan for longer term investment in 
our housing stock and as such Council agreed to a detailed five year Capital Programme.  
In order to deliver this programme of secure suitable procurement efficiencies, we now 
need to seek Scheme Approval to progress with planning, procurement and delivery of 
the associated projects, many of which are significant in nature and therefore require 
suitable lead in time.
The proposed works cover elements under the headings of:

 Safe, Wind and Weathertight
 Warm and Energy Efficient
 Modern Facilities
 Well Maintained Communal Facilities
 Estate Regeneration and New Build

In addition, the report recommends the addition of a new Existing Satisfactory Purchase 
Scheme to the HRA Capital Programme, which will aim to bring properties into Council 
stock by purchasing suitable properties from within the local market. The scheme will be 
part funded by useable ‘right to buy’ receipts avoiding the need to return these time-
limited receipts to Central Government with interest.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To re-phase the capital budget for Renewing Communal Alarm Systems by 
bringing forward £1,071,000 in 2018/19 to 2016-17 (£250,000) and 2017-18 
(£821,000)

(ii) To note the reduction in required budget for the Copse Road Improvement 
work from £463,000 to £250,000 and the associated reduction of £213,000 in 
the level of Direct Revenue Financing required to fund the HRA Capital 
Programme

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £12,471,000, phased as follows:
£3,509,000 in 2016/17 and
£8,962,000 in 2017/18, on schemes not exceeding £2,000,000.
Provision for these schemes exists within the HRA Capital Programme as 
detailed in the table below.

Safe Wind and Weathertight 2016/17
000s

2017/18
000s

Total
000s

Chimneys 2 42 44
Refurbish Balconies 105 134 239
Renew Porch/Canopies 0 231 231
Copse Road Improvement (Block 17-47) 250 0 250
Shop Walkway Roofing 477 0 477
Roofline Items 280 161 441
Downpipes at Redbridge Towers 350 0 350
Golden Grove/Ridding Close Balconies 171 0 171
Window Replacement 0 980 980
External Doors – Houses and Flats 0 577 577
Structural Works 0 900 900
Total for Safe, Wind and Weathertight 1,635 3,025 4,660

Warm and Energy Efficient
Communal Building Services 76 158 234
Communal Doors 229 0 229
Communal Heating Systems 35 35 70
Total for Warm and Energy Efficient 340 193 533

Modern Facilities
Programme Fees 0 665 665

Page 42



Tenant Alterations 0 100 100
Electrical Systems 0 2,000 2,000
Housing Refurbishment Programme 0 1,351 1,351
Total for Modern Facilities 0 4,116 4,116

Well Maintained Communal Facilities 2016/17
000s

2017/18
000s

Total
000s

Windows – Communal 28 67 95
Communal Kitchens 56 20 76
Dry Riser Replacement Programme 54 54 108
Communal Central Fan Replacement 
Programme

33 33 66

Communal Central Water Pump 
Replacement Programme

40 40 80

Communal Area Works 266 130 396
SHAP (Supported Housing Asset 
Programme)

580 463 1,043

Replace Roller Shutter Doors 45 0 45
Renew Communal Systems (Alarms) 250 821 1,071
Communal Shed and Storage 182 0 182
Total for Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities

1,534 1,628 3,162

Total for all areas: 3,509 8,962 12,471

COUNCIL
(i) To approve, in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, the addition of 

£4,785,000 for an Existing Satisfactory Purchase Scheme within the Estate 
Regeneration and New Build section of the HRA Capital Programme funded 
by Direct Revenue Financing (70%) and retained ‘right to buy’ receipts (30%).

(ii) To approve capital expenditure of £4,785,000, in 2016-17 on the Existing 
Satisfactory Purchase Scheme and to give delegated authority to the Head of 
Capital Assets to agree individual property acquisitions as set out in Section 
44 of this report. 

(iii) To re-phase the capital budget for ECO - Thornhill/Shirley 
Towers/Sturminster House/Albion Towers and District Heating by realigning 
the unapproved budget (£6,100,000) to current timelines with £2,940,000 in 
2016-17 and £3,160,000 in 2017-18.

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £16,984,000 phased as follows:

 £6,100,000 in 2016/17Page 43



 £10,884,000 in 2017/18, on schemes exceeding £2,000,000.
Provision for these schemes exists within the HRA Capital Programme as 
detailed in the table below. 

Safe, Wind and Weathertight 2016/17
000s

2017/18
000s

Total
000s

Wall Structure and Finish 1,486 1,944 3,430

Total for Safe, Wind and Weathertight 1,486 1,944 3,430

Warm and Energy Efficient
ECO - Thornhill/Shirley Towers/Sturminster 
House/Albion Towers and District Heating

2,940 3,160 6,100

Total for Warm and Energy Efficient 2,940 3,160 6,100

Modern Facilities 2016/17
000s

2017/18
000s

Total
000s

Disabled Adaptations 1,046 1,087 2,133
Heating Systems 628 4,693 5,321

Total for Modern Facilities 1,674 5,780 7,454

Total for all areas: 6,100 10,884 16,984

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital Programme up 

to £500,000 will require Chief Officer approval, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, those between £500,000 and £2M will require Cabinet approval and those 
with a total value above £2M will require the approval of full Council. The schemes in 
this report fall into all of these categories but are presented in one report for 
completeness.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. There have been various consultation meetings with Tenant Groups and Leaseholder 

Groups during the last 12-18 months with regard to the proposed programme of 
Capital expenditure associated with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the 
Council’s Self-Financing regime. We are grateful to the groups for their input and 
would like to express our thanks for the feedback, which has been taken into account.

3. These works form part of the approved 5-Year Capital Programme (formally approved 
on 10 February 2016).

Page 44



4. Parts of the works identified will contribute to the proposed ECO works and are critical 
in enabling the Council to obtain the maximum grant funded contribution for this 
project.

5. The alternative option of not undertaking the works identified would leave the Council’s 
homes and surrounding areas in their present condition and would not accord with the 
view expressed during the consultation process or with the Council’s policy of 
providing homes that comply with the four agreed headings of:

 Safe, Wind and Weathertight
 Warm and Energy Efficient
 Modern Facilities
 Well Maintained Communal Facilities.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
6. This report seeks permission to proceed with the deve
[...]
UNCIL

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JULY 2016
20 JULY 2016

REPORT OF: SECTION 151 OFFICER (S151)
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sue Poynter Tel: 023 8083 4153
E-mail: Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report follows the report to Council on 10th February 2016 opening consultation on 
£8.6M of savings proposals in 2016/17 increasing to £20.8M by 2019/20. This report 
details the outcome of the consultation process and recommends approval of these 
savings following the consultation period.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET recommends that Council:

i) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 
November budget report to Cabinet.

ii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report.

iii) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 7 to 10.

iv) To note the required change to Treasury Management indicators as set out 
in paragraphs 32 to 39.

v) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer to action all budget
changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into the
General Fund Estimates.

vi) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report.

Page 57

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


COUNCIL is recommended to:
i) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 

November budget report to Cabinet.
ii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

iii) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 7 to 10.

iv) To note the required change to Treasury Management indicators as set out 
in paragraphs 32 to 39.

v) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer to action all budget changes arising 
from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
Estimates.

vi) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The current medium term financial forecast highlights the challenges facing the 

Authority. This combined with potential impact of reductions in and changes to 
future funding levels for Local Government make it imperative that proposals 
for2016/17 onwards are developed and savings achieved as early as possible.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Executive put forward a range of savings proposals for consultation in 

February 2016 as part of the annual budget setting process. These savings 
contribute to meeting the budget shortfall in 2016/17. Should these savings 
proposals note been approved, alternative proposals will be required to meet any 
resultant budget shortfall in year, with any shortfall being met from balances and 
reserves.

3. Further savings proposals may be submitted as part of the November 2016 budget 
report for early consultation as part of the annual budget setting process for 
2017/18 to be approved by Council in February 2017.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

4. The proposals put forward were subject to consultation with the Council’s
Management Team and relevant Cabinet Members.

5. Consultation was undertaken with Trade Unions and staff affected by the 
proposals in line with the agreed Human Resources (HR) policies. 

6. Public consultation was undertaken with any people or organisations affected by 
the proposals to ensure all options have been considered, as well as with 
resid
[...]
) 3.24 (3.89) 3.89 -    -    -    -    -    
Council Tax (77.27) (2.16) (79.43) (1.57) (81.00) (1.55) (82.55) (1.63) (84.18)
Adult Social Care Council Tax Levy -    (1.58) (1.58) (1.64) (3.22) (1.76) (4.99) (1.83) (6.82)
Other Government Grants (4.27) 1.35 (2.92) 1.05 (1.87) 0.22 (1.65) 0.61 (1.04)
Revenue Support Grant (42.86) 10.32 (32.55) 9.30 (23.25) 6.19 (17.06) 6.27 (10.79)
New Homes Bonus (4.34) (1.62) (5.96) 0.00 (5.96) 2.16 (3.80) 0.10 (3.70)
New Homes Bonus Returned Funding -    (0.14) (0.14) 0.14 0.00 -    0.00 -    0.00 
Business Rates (46.55) (0.92) (47.48) (0.47) (47.94) (0.47) (48.42) (0.48) (48.89)
Top Up Grant (1.60) (0.02) (1.62) (0.03) (1.65) (0.05) (1.70) (0.06) (1.76)
S31 Business Rates Grants (0.80) (0.08) (0.88) 0.68 (0.20) -    (0.20) -    (0.20)
Other Business Rates Relief Grants (1.20) 0.46 (0.74) 0.01 (0.73) -    (0.73) -    (0.73)
Collection Fund Surplus (5.57) 1.77 (3.80) 3.80 -    -    -    -    -    
Total Funding (191.60) 10.62 (180.98) 15.16 (165.82) 4.73 (161.09) 2.98 (158.10)

Savings Requirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.62 24.62 6.71 31.34 10.97 42.31 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Make the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1

	9 Licensing Partnership with Eastleigh BC
	10 HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2016-17 AND 2017-18
	11 Southampton City Council Housing Strategy 2016-2025
	Appendix 1

	12 Changes to Existing Revenue and Capital Budget
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation
Councillor Lewzey -
Councillor Dr Paffey -

Apologies: Councillor  

4. MAKE THE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17291)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To recommend to the Council that the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (Document 1 
in the Members’ room) is ‘made’ (adopted) as part of the Southampton 
Development Plan

(ii) To recommend that the Council note that by virtue of section 38(5) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, policy BAS5 of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Core Strategy policy CS5 insofar as it 
applies to the Bassett Neighbourhood Area and policy BAS13 of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Local Plan Review policy CLT8 and to 
note the impact of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan on the existing 
development plan as set out in Appendix 1.

5. LICENSING PARTNERSHIP WITH EASTLEIGH BC 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17285)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) That the current Licensing Partnership between the Council and Eastleigh 
Borough Council (EBC) be extended to include all residual licensing functions 
undertaken by EBC including the transfer of any staff under TUPE.



- 4 -

(ii) That the Service Director; Legal and Governance be delegated authority to 
agree the terms and conditions of the transfer and take all actions required to 
implement this decision.

6. HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2016-17 AND 2017-18 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17278)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To re-phase the capital budget for Renewing Communal Alarm Systems by 
bringing forward £1,071,000 in 2018/19 to 2016-17 (£250,000) and 2017-18 
(£821,000).

(ii) To note the reduction in required budget for the Copse Road Improvement work 
from £463,000 to £250,000 and the associated reduction of £213,000 in the 
level of Direct Revenue Financing required to fund the HRA Capital 
Programme.

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure 
of £12,471,000, phased as follows:
£3,509,000 in 2016/17 and
£8,962,000 in 2017/18, on schemes not exceeding £2,000,000.
Provision for these schemes exists within the HRA Capital Programme as 
detailed in the table below.

Safe Wind and Weathertight 2016/1
7

000s

2017/
18

000s

Total
000s

Chimneys 2 42 44
Refurbish Balconies 105 134 239
Renew Porch/Canopies 0 231 231
Copse Road Improvement (Block 
17-47)

250 0 250

Shop Walkway Roofing 477 0 477
Roofline Items 280 161 441
Downpipes at Redbridge Towers 350 0 350
Golden Grove/Ridding Close 
Balconies

171 0 171

Window Replacement 0 980 980
External Doors – Houses and 
Flats

0 577 577

Structural Works 0 900 900
Total for Safe, Wind and 
Weathertight

1,635 3,025 4,660



- 5 -

Warm and Energy Efficient
Communal Building Services 76 158 234
Communal Doors 229 0 229
Communal Heating Systems 35 35 70
Total for Warm and Energy 
Efficient

340 193 533

Modern Facilities
Programme Fees 0 665 665
Tenant Alterations 0 100 100
Electrical Systems 0 2,000 2,000
Housing Refurbishment 
Programme

0 1,351 1,351

Total for Modern Facilities 0 4,116 4,116

Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities

2016/1
7

000s

2017/
18

000s

Total
000s

Windows – Communal 28 67 95
Communal Kitchens 56 20 76
Dry Riser Replacement 
Programme

54 54 108

Communal Central Fan 
Replacement Programme

33 33 66

Communal Central Water Pump 
Replacement Programme

40 40 80

Communal Area Works 266 130 396
SHAP (Supported Housing Asset 
Programme)

580 463 1,043

Replace Roller Shutter Doors 45 0 45
Renew Communal Systems 
(Alarms)

250 821 1,071

Communal Shed and Storage 182 0 182
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities

1,534 1,628 3,162

Total for all areas: 3,509 8,962 12,471



- 6 -

7. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2025 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17403)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed to consider and approve the Southampton City Council Housing 
Strategy 2016-2025 (Appendix 1).

8. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17502)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Council:

(i) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 
November budget report to Cabinet.

(ii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report.
(iii) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 

paragraphs 7 to 10.
(iv)To note the required change to Treasury Management indicators as set out in 

paragraphs 32 to 39.
(v) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer to action all budget

changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into the General 
Fund Estimates.

(iv) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in 
this report.


